Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Housing & Public Works Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka Planning Section-2

No. 25.00.0000.031.14.026.16-204

Date: 13 May, 2019

- From : Engr. Md. Mumitur Rahman Senior Assistant Chief
- To : Chief Accounts Officer Ministry of Housing and Public Works Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

Sub : Government Sanction of visit to Australia and New Zealand.

The undersigned is directed to convey the sanction of the Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh for the following 04 officials to attend Training and Exposure Trip on 'Earthquake Prevention, Building Construction and Building Energy Management System (BEMS)' to Australia and New Zealand from 07-06-2019 to 14-06-2019 or 08 (eight) days from the actual date of departure (excluding travel & transit time) under the project "Urban Building Safety Project" of Public Works Department (PWD):

- 1. Mr. Syed Mahfuz Ahmad, Additional Chief Engineer, PWD and Project Director, Urban Building Safety Project, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 2. Mr. Mohammad Mozammel Hossain Khan, PS to Secretary (Deputy Secretary), Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 3. Mr. Md Anisuzzaman Ibne Omar, Executive Engineer, Urban Building Safety Project, PWD Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 4. Mr. Muhammad Mozammel Hossain Tuhin, Assistant Architect, Urban Building Safety Project. PWD, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 2. The terms and conditions are as follows:
 - a) The entire period of stay abroad including transits will be treated as on duty.
 - b) They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it would be allowed to be drawn in foreign currency;
 - c) All expenditure regarding the visit will be borne from the said project budget;
 - d) They will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond the above-mentioned period.
- 3. This is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

(Engr. Md. Mumitur Rahman) Senior Assistant Chief Phone: 88-02-9512207 E-mail:engrmumit@gmail.com

No. 25.00.0000.031.14.035.13-545

Date: 13 May, 2019

Copy for information and necessary action to (Not on the basis of Seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Principal Secretary, Prime Minister's Office, Tejgaon, Dhaka.

- 3. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 5. H.E The High Commissioner, High Commission of People's Republic of Bangladesh, 57, Culgoa, Circuit, O'Malley ACT 2606, Canberra, Australia.
- 6. H.E the High Commissioner, High Commission of Australia, 184, Gulshan Avenue, Dhaka-1212.
- 7. H.E The High Commissioner, High Commission of New Zealand, Sir Edmund, Hillary Merg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi, India.
- 8. Chief Engineer, Public Works Department, Purta Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 9. Mr. Syed Mahfuz Ahmad, Additional Chief Engineer, PWD and Project Director, Urban Building Safety Project. Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 10. Director General, Directorate of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 11. Director General (Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka. (With request to issue Note Verbale).
- 12. Joint Secretary (Admin-3), Ministry of Housing & Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (With the request to publish this at the website of the Ministry)
- 13. PS to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 14. Mr. Mohammad Mozammel Hossain Khan, PS to Secretary (Deputy Secretary), Ministry of Housing and Public Works, Bangladesh Secretariat Dhaka.
- 15. Mr. Md Anisuzzaman Ibne Omar, Executive Engineer, Urban Building Safety Project, PWD Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 16. Mr. Muhammad Mozammel Hossain Tuhin, Assistant Architect, Urban Building Safety Project. PWD, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 17. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 18. Immigration Officer/Officer in Charge, VIP Lounge, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.

XA 13-05-A (Engr. Md. Mumitur Rahman) Senior Assistant Chief Phone: 88-02-9549602 E-mail:engrmumit@gmail.com